SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated to the chief clerk of the assembly the sum of nine hundred and three dollars, being the balance in full for his services as chief clerk, and for the services of the assistant clerks employed chief clerk asby him in enrolling, engrossing, and transcribing, up to sembly and including the 10th day of April, A. D. 1852, and also the sum of one hundred dollars, as contingent expenses for clerk hire, and also, in full payment for preparing the journals of the assembly, and arranging the proper appendix thereto for publication.

SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated to the chief clerk of the senate the sum of nine hundred and and fourteen dolchief clerk senlars, it being balance in full for his services as chief clerk ste. and for the services of the assistant clerks employed by him, and for engrossing, chrolling, and transcribing during the present session of the legislature up to and including the 19th day of April A. D. 1852, and also in full payment for preparing the journal of the senate for publication and arranging the index thereto.

SEC. 4. There is hereby appropriated to the sergeantat-arms of the assembly the sum of eight hundred and for-^{Bergeant at-} arms assembly, ty-three dollars, in full payment for his services and those employed under him during the present session of the legislature.

SEC. 5. There is hereby appropriated to the sergeant atat-arms of the senate the sum of five hundred and forty armsmatc. eight dollars in full payment for his services and those employed by him during the present session of the legislature.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR. President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved, April 17, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to pay the additional interest accrued upon canal bonds numbers 55 and 56 is: sued by the Territory of Wieconein.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enast as follows:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated to Joel Rathbone, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the following sums, to wit: for interest on said bonds from the 20th day of June, 1851, to the 20th day of April, 1852, the sum of one hundred and twenty-one dollars and seventy-five cents; for exchange on bank of America, in the city of New York, where said bonds and interest 1852.—Снар. 398—400.

are payable, the sum of twenty-one dollars and ninety-one cents.

J. McM: SHANTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Just President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved April 14, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to appropriate to Mathias Martin the sum thereis, named.

Chap 399

The people of the State of Wiscowin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Mathias Martin, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten dollars, in full for paste furhished for the present legislature.

J. MCM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 400

An Act to appropriate to William Doughty the sum of money therein enacted.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to William Doughty the sum of three hundred and nine dollars and twenty-six cents, it being in full for interest on bonds number 32, 33, 34, 35, and 36, dated March 15th, 1841, and on coupons attached, from June 15th, 1851, to February 16th, 1852, and for exchanges and cests of collection in full.

J. McM. SHAFTER.

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved April 17, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.